Due to the unique nature of the investment property, there
is no directly comparable purchase or offer prices. The
valuation was carried out with the application of the residual
valuation method.

The residual value is determined by first calculating the net
capital value of the investment property under construction
after completion of the planned development project. The
costs for the assumed development are subtracted from the
net capital value, resulting in the remainder.

Market rent, per sq./m:

	> Office €16.34/m²

	> Residential €17.18/m²

	> Social housing €6.60/m²

	> Retail €13.94/m²

	> Hotel €21.16/m²

	> Parking €102.48 €/unit

	> Gross multiplier on market rent, weighted average – 21.75

Capitalisation rate – 4.01%

Discount rate – n/a due to residual value method used

	> Vacancy rate after completion – n/a

	 The analysis for investment properties and investment properties under development shows the potential fluctuation in the fair
value of investment properties and investment properties under development as the main input factors increase or decrease
by a certain percentage as of 31 December 2022:

	 Quartier Heidestrasse

In thousand € – Sensitivity Market rent

As at 31 December 2022

Market rent

-5.00% 0.00% 5.00%

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  1,028,800  1,073,300  1,117,900

In thousand € – Sensitivity Capitalisation rate

As at 31 December 2022

Capitalisation rate

 – 25bps 0.00% + 25bps

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  1,161,800  1,073,300  997,100

In thousand € – Sensitivity Construction costs

As at 31 December 2022

Construction costs

-10% 0.00% 10%

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  1,090,000  1,073,300  1,056,200

In thousand € – Sensitivity Construction period

As at 31 December 2022

Construction period

 – 6 months 0.00% + 6 months

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  1,082,200  1,073,300  1,064,600

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements (continued)

12.	 Investment properties and investment properties under development (continued)
(ii)	 Investment properties under development (continued)

	 Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs (continued)

	 Fürst

In thousand € – Sensitivity Market rent

As at 31 December 2022

Market rent

-5.00% 0.00% 5.00%

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development 894,300 950,600  1,006,800

In thousand € – Sensitivity Capitalisation rate

As at 31 December 2022

Capitalisation rate

 – 25bps 0.00% + 25bps

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  1,048,600  950,600  867,200

In thousand € – Sensitivity Construction costs

As at 31 December 2022

Construction costs

-10% 0.00% 10%

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  970,900  950,600  930,200

In thousand € – Sensitivity Construction period

As at 31 December 2022

Construction period

 – 6 months 0.00% + 6 months

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development 968,300 950,600 933,200

	 Ringbahnhofe

In thousand € – Sensitivity Market rent

As at 31 December 2022

Market rent in €O

-5.00% 0.00% 5.00%

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development 183,700  208,100  232,500

In thousand € – Sensitivity Capitalisation rate

As at 31 December 2022

Capitalisation rate

 – 25bps 0.00% + 25bps

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  244,000  208,100  176,900

In thousand € – Sensitivity Construction costs

As at 31 December 2022

Construction costs

-10% 0.00% 10%

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development  236,600  208,100  179,600

In thousand € – Sensitivity Construction period

As at 31 December 2022

Construction period

 – 6 months 0.00% + 6 months

Fair value of investment properties and investment properties under development 211,100  208,100 205,300

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements (continued)

Introduction AH Overview Management Report FinancialsBusiness Overview Annual Report 2022

92 93

Basis of Preparation

12.	 Investment properties and investment properties under development (continued)
(ii)	 Investment properties under development (continued)

	 Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs (continued)

	 Castle Portfolio
WALTER

To
ta

l c
o

st
s

in
c

lu
d

in
g

 ri
sk

s

Residual value excluding value of plot in sale discussions

Total Earnings

in million €  1,054.00  1,116.00  1,178.00  1,240.00  1,302.00  1,364.00  1,426.00

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

 900.15 -15%  141.64  203.64  265.64  327.64  389.64  451.64  513.64

 953.10 -10%  88.68  150.68  212.68  274.68  336.68  398.68  460.68